

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 24, 2022]

No. 21-5289

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS, U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR EXECUTIVE BRANCH DEFENDANTS

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

GERARD SINZDAK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7242

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-0718

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The Committee’s 2021 Request Is Constitutional	24
A. The Committee’s 2021 Request Seeks Information That Is Reasonably Related To A Valid Legislative Purpose.....	25
B. The Committee’s Request Does Not Violate The Separation Of Powers	40
II. The Trump Parties’ Remaining Constitutional Claims Also Lack Merit	51
A. Section 6103(f) Is Not Facially Unconstitutional.....	52

B. The Executive Branch’s Compliance With The Committee’s
Request Does Not Violate The First Amendment59

CONCLUSION64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921).....	41
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	55
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	12, 33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	55
<i>Chapman, In re</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	49
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	42
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	19, 25, 26, 28, 31, 35
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	59
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	57, 58

<i>Government of the Province of Manitoba v. Zinke,</i> 849 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Hartman v. Moore,</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	60
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty,</i> 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	26, 28, 32, 33, 35
<i>McPhaul v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	29
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,</i> 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,</i> 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	55
<i>Nebraska v. EPA,</i> 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	55, 56
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	60, 61
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.,</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	15, 22, 50, 51
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,</i> 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	42
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton,</i> 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	53, 54, 56

<i>Scahill v. District of Columbia</i> , 909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	60
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 936 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	53
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	40
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. Wolfe’s Borough Coffee, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	31, 34, 35, 36
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	54
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	15, 22, 25, 26, 38, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	41
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	17, 53
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22, 53
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	21, 25, 26, 34, 37, 38, 41

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. app. § 101.....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(2)(A).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6103(c)-(o).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6103(f).....	3, 4, 24, 44, 61
26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)(1).....	5, 11, 52
26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)(4)(A).....	5, 48
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(1)-(2).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7431.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7801.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7803(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300g.....	56

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	28
-------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

Internal Revenue Manual:

§ 3.28.3	6
§ 4.8.4.2.5	6
§ 4.10.2.7.1.5	47

The Federalist No. 71 (Alexander Hamilton).....	43
